FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY MAHARASHTRA
"FATETOT - TeeHawTd — T A

Meeting Date : 31/5/2017

Minutes of the 62" Meeting of the Fees Requiating Authority (constituted under section
11 (2(3Y4) of the Maharashira Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation Admission and Fees) Act, 2015) held on Wednesday, the 31" May, 2017 at
10:00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building,
49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051,

(Higher & Technical Education Department / Medical Education & Research, Govt. of MS)

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) Chairperson
2. | Dr.R.S. Mali Member

3. | Shri. Sanjay Panse Member

4, | Shri. Ravindra Dahad Member

5. | Shri. Pankaj Kumar, IAS Secretary

The Authority is assisted by Dr. S.R. Barpande, Jt. Director, {Dental), Medical Education

and Research Mumbai.

Ttem No, 1 :
Authority.

To confirm the minutes of the 61 Meeting of the Fees Requlating

The Minutes of the 61% Meeting dated 26™ May, 2017 of the Fees Regulating Authority

are confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2 : To consider and decide the Review Applications received from
following colleges for approval of fees for AY 2016-17 & 2017-18:

Revised final fees for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18

(After hearing on Review Applications)

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr o fees declared | fees declared
N " | Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
i for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
252 | RANM0634 | Kasturba Nursing School, Wardha Rejected
<5 | LLB3018 / | Dr. D.Y. Patil Law College, Pimpri, | 31 | 23,000/~ 23,000/~
ﬁ??’ Pune Syrs |~ 19,000/- 19,000/~ _,




FRA
31 May 2017

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
Nol Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
) for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18 |
' hool,” Bhand — o gl
Pooja Nursing School, Bhandara .
254 | RANMO331 (BSCN/RANM/RGNM) Rejected
Shree Mahavir Education Society's Institute | No Upward s
233 | Pladdt ‘of Technology Polytechnic, Nashik Revision 35,000/
Dr. Panjabrao Alias Bhausaheb | MBBS 6,00,000/~ 7,00,000/- ,//
256 | MBBS0007 | Deshmukh Memorial Medical
College, Amravati MDMS 9,00,000/- 10,00,000/- @‘M
Pad Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Pati | MBBS | 6,30,000/- |
257 | MBBS0009 | Foundations - Medical ~ College, " Ho dpward |,
Ahmednagar MDMS 7,15,000/-
RANM 37,000/- .~
258 | RGNMO0054 | Jijamat School of Nursing, Latur No Change
_ RGNM = 42,000/- e
259 | DPH2203 Dr. Y.S. Khedkar College of D. Pharmacy, Rejected
Aurangabad -
Shri. Bhagwan Homoeopathic Medical
260 | BHMS0031 | College and Indira Gandhi Memorial 75,000/ - P 75,000/~ s
Hospital, Aurangabad (BHMSPG) =T
Navyug Vidyapeeth Trust's Institute of P 1
261 | DPH3292 Pharmacy, Mahad 54,000/- - 60,000/ QM
262 | LLB5003 PES's Adv. Balasaheb Apte College of Law, 15,000/ - 17,000/~ éf
VSPM’s College of Physiotherapy, Nagpur ; -
263 | PT0O0QS (MPTH/BPTH) Rejected -
VSPM's Madhuribai Deshmukh Institute of ] L
264 | RGNM0243 Nursing Education, Nagpur 40,000/M,w 44,000/ ]
VSPM’s College of B.Sc. Nursing and
265 | BSCN0O18 | Research Centre, Nagpur Rejected
(BSCN/MSCN/PBSCN)
266 | LLB5032 Kandivali Education Society’s Law College, No Change.- 20,000/- "
=
e
YMT Dental College and Hospital, BDS No Upward 3,10,000/- -~
267 | BDS0003 Kharghar, Mumbai '  Revision '
' | BDSPG 3,70,000/- |

e



FRA
31% May 2017

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
No. Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
- for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Shatabdi Institute  of  Technology _ No Upward
26F | Bns (Polytechnic), Nashik AiZ0004 Revision af""y‘/
SVKM's Pravin Gandhi College of Law, Vile i e
269 | LLB5058 Parle, Mumbai - 25,000/ 35,000/~ .4
Dr. Dalvi Memorial Hospital and Research :
2701} IRANMOELD Centre, Nursing Training School, Nagpur Rejected )
Shree Datta Nursing School, Tirora, ) o
271 | RANMO0188 BRisticars 63,900/ 63,000/~
Dhamngaon Education Society’s College of _
272 | EN1129 Engineering and Technology, Dhamangacn, Ng UEwyard 45,000/~ M"M
: evision :
Amravati
73 | BSCNOO36 G.S. Mandal’s MIT Nursing College, Rejected ‘MW'
Aurangabad
Children Welfare Centre College of Law, . M‘*‘“N
274 | LLB3012 Malad, Mumbai (3yrs / 5 yrs) Rejected
275 | LLB5048 Progressive Education Society’s 3yrs. 20/000;- 20,008)- #
Modern Law College, Pune
5 yrs. 18,000/- 18,000/ - &
3 yrs. 20,000/ - 20,000/- -
276 | LLB5046 ﬁhankrrao Chavan Law College, | ’ ¥
- tne Syrs. | 18,000/- 18,000/~ «
Giriraj Nursing School, Baramati, RANM 40,000/~ No Upward |~
277 | RGNM0129 =i &
Pune RGNM 35,000/ - Revision
Yash Institute of Nursing and RANM 38,000/~ 38,000/~ ~
278 | RGNM0239 | Paramedical Science, Indapur, |
Pune RGNM 43,000/ - 43,000/-
VYWS’s Dental College and Hospital, . : i
279 | BDS0009 Amravati (BDS/BDSPG) Withdrawn -~

Order separately passed

Note : * Dr. Panjabrao Alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh Memorial Medlcal College,

the years 2016-17 Rs

Amravati :

So far as MBBS students of 2016-17 batch is cnncerned the rise in the fee shall be, for

v

-00,000/- and from next academic year shall be Rs. 9,00,000/-.



4 FRA
31% May 2017

Item No. 3 : Any other issue with the permission of the_s Chair.

a) To discuss and decide the fee structure for Pune Institute of Business
Management, Pune for AY 2016-17 and 2017-18.

Decision is deferred.

The meeting is concluded with thanks to the Chair,

Of// }

Date : 31 May, 2017 | (M.N.. GILANI)
Place : Mumbai " CHAIRPERSON
ace - Fumbal : FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY



